

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No 22-0405

Pottawattamie County No. LACV 121621

**JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN and SARA
LOUISE KIRLIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**DR. BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D.,
and DR CHRISTIAN WILLIAM JONES,
M.D., and PHYSICIANS CLINIC, INC.,
d.b.a. METHODIST PHYSICIANS
CLINIC – COUNCIL BLUFFS,
Defendants-Appellees.**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Kelly N. Wyman AT0013001
523 6th Avenue
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
T 712-890-0015
F 712-890-0020
kelly@kellywymanlaw.com

Dean T. Jennings
523 6th Avenue
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
T 712-256-1400
F 712-890-0019
dean@deanjenningslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR THE
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
ANALYSIS.....	5
I. Plaintiff’s voluntary dismissal right codified in Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943 is absolute.....	5
A. Argument.....	5
II. There is no automatic dismissal contained within Iowa Code §147.140 requiring dismissal with prejudice upon a Defendant’s motion.....	13
A. Argument.....	13
III. Plaintiffs’ subsequent action is not barred by res judicata	15
A. Argument.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Witt Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Loc. 772 (A.F.L.-C.I.O.)
237 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1976)

Burlington & M.R. Co. v. Sater
1 Iowa 421, 421 (1855)

Darrah v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp.
436 N.W.2d 53, 55 (1989)

Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.
No. 20-1228 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)

ACC Holdings, LLC v. Rooney
No. 21-0479, at *2 (Iowa Apr. 29, 2022)

Blair v. Werner Enters.
675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)

Montgomery Ward Dev. Corp. v. Bd. of Review
488 N.W.2d 436, 443 (Iowa 1992)

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943

Iowa Code §147.140
